CERTIFICATION OF ENROLLMENT

SUBSTITUTE HOUSE BILL 1626

Chapter 20, Laws of 2022

67th Legislature 2022 Regular Session

FISH AND WILDLIFE COMMISSION—ELECTRONIC LICENSING

EFFECTIVE DATE: June 9, 2022

Passed by the House February 11, 2022 Yeas 97 Nays 0

LAURIE JINKINS

Speaker of the House of Representatives

President of the Senate

Passed by the Senate March 2, 2022 Yeas 47 Nays 0

DENNY HECK

Approved March 11, 2022 10:16 AM

CERTIFICATE

I, Bernard Dean, Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives of the State of Washington, do hereby certify that the attached is **SUBSTITUTE HOUSE BILL 1626** as passed by the House of Representatives and the Senate on the dates hereon set forth.

BERNARD DEAN

Chief Clerk

FILED

March 11, 2022

JAY INSLEE

Governor of the State of Washington

Secretary of State State of Washington

SUBSTITUTE HOUSE BILL 1626

Passed Legislature - 2022 Regular Session

State of Washington

67th Legislature

2022 Regular Session

By House Rural Development, Agriculture & Natural Resources (originally sponsored by Representatives Chapman, Shewmake, Ryu, Leavitt, Bronoske, Rule, and Tharinger; by request of Department of Fish and Wildlife)

READ FIRST TIME 01/27/22.

- 1 AN ACT Relating to updating the authority for the fish and
- 2 wildlife commission to adopt rules implementing electronic licensing
- 3 practices; and amending RCW 77.32.090.
- 4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:
- 5 **Sec. 1.** RCW 77.32.090 and 2000 c 107 s 267 are each amended to 6 read as follows:
- 7 The commission may adopt rules pertaining to the form, period of
- 8 validity, use, possession, and display of licenses, permits, tags,
- 9 stamps, and raffle tickets required by this chapter. This authority
- 10 <u>extends to the issuance of electronic licenses, permits, tags,</u>
- 11 stamps, and catch record cards, as well as their use, possession,
- 12 <u>display</u>, and presentation to agency staff.

Passed by the House February 11, 2022. Passed by the Senate March 2, 2022. Approved by the Governor March 11, 2022. Filed in Office of Secretary of State March 11, 2022.

--- END ---

p. 1 SHB 1626.SL